ACT 226

H.B. NO. 2491-74

A Bill for an Act Relating to Planning and Development of North Kohala. Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 6 of Act 197, Session Laws of Hawaii 1972, is amended to read:

## **ACT 226**

"The \$100,000 and \$3,700,000 authorized in sections 2 and 3 of this Act to be expended shall lapse on June 30, 1979. Annual progress reports of the feasibility studies and programs for the planning and development of North Kohala under this Act shall be submitted to the legislature within 20 days before the legislature convenes. The final report shall be submitted within sixty days after the lapsing of the authorization under this Act."

SECTION 2. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.\*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 14, 1974.)

<sup>\*</sup>Edited accordingly.